Wisconsin law.
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3 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 101.12

Chapter NR 101
REPORTS AND FEES FOR WASTEWATER DISCHARGES

NR 101.01 Purpose. NR 101.1 Required wastewater reports.
NR 101.02  Applicability. NR 101.12 WPDES information reporting.
NR 101.03  Definitions. NR 101.13 Wastewater fees.

hNotte;N CRhilgtler NR 101 tasd |ft ?t(_isteg on Decimlbée?r gcl' 197t7 was re%ealeddand ateew district, public inland lake protection and rehabilitation dis

chapte was creal e. eclive January 1, orrections made under s. triCt or metropolitan Sewage diStriCt

13.93(2m) (b) 7., StatsRegistey August, 1997, No. 500 CoTo . .
(8) “Person”means an individual, partnership, corporation,

NR 101.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to@ssociationmunicipality state agencyr interstate agency own

establishpursuant to £299.15 Stats., requirements for submis "9 O operating a facility dischging wastewateto a surface
sion of reports and payment of wastewater fees by persons Jrater,to a land disposal system, or to a publicly owned treatment

chargingindustrial or municipal wastewateus other dischges  WOrks- _
requiringa WPDES permit. (9) “Processwaste water” means any watexceptcooling

Note: This chapter does not establish any limitations on digelsasf wastewa Water, which comes into direct contact with or results from the
ters.Persons owning or operating facilities having such digelsaremain subjectto productionor use of any raw materiaervice item, intermediate
anylawful limitationson such dischges imposed in accordance with federal, statc% T
or local regulatory programs. Air emissions fee and reporting requirements are EOdU_C'[_,fInIShe_d product, byproduo@,r waste product, and may
tainedin chs.NR 410and438, respectively containin solutionor suspension various components of such raw

History: Cr. Register December1977, No. 264ef. 1-1-78; correction made materials,items or products.

unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRkegistey October 1985, No. 358am.Register, « : "
May, 1993, No. 449f. 6-1-93; amRegistey February1994, No. 45gef. 3-1-94. (10) “Publicly owned treatment works” means a sewage-treat

mentplant owned by a municipality and the sewerage systbm

NR 101.02 Applicability. The provisions of this chapter Uty thereto. _
areapplicable to persons required to submit reports to the depart (11) “Sanitary waste water” meanwaste water associated
mentas set forth in SR 101.1.. This section requires reports ofwith personal hygiene, food preparation, or cleaning but does not
dischargesof industrial wastes and toxic and hazardous- sulficludewaste water from commercial or bydkoduction of goods

stanceswvhich exceed specified reporting levels. or services such as, but not limited to, laundromats, commercial
History: Cr. RegisterDecemberl977, No. 264ef. 1-1-78; amRegisterMay,  laundries,carwashes, food production, or othreanufacturing
1993,No. 449 eff. 6-1-93. activities.

o ] o (12) “Surfacewater” means those portions of Laldéchigan
NR 101.03 Definitions. The following definitions are andLake Superior within the boundaries ofsabnsin, all lakes,

applicableto terms used in this chapter: bays, rivers, streams, springs, ponds, impounding reservoirs,
(1) “Cooling water” means any water which is uggtnarily —marsheswater courses, drainage systems @ther surface water
for cooling of raw materials, products, or equipment. naturalor artificial, public or private withirthe state or under its

(2) “Facility” meansa publicly owned treatment works, or arjurisdiction, except those waters which are entirely confined and
operatingplant or establishment carrying on any manufacturirgPmpletelyretained upon the property of a facility
activity, trade, or business on a common site, including similar (13) “Wastewater’meansany process waste wateooling
suchplants under common ownership or control located on cowater, sanitary waste wateor otherwastes whose disclug
tiguousproperties. Plantsr establishments under common ewnrequiresa WPDES permit, dischged to a surface water including
ership orcontrol located on separate sites shall be considered sggchdischage through a storm seweo a land disposal system,
arateand individual facilities. or to a publicly owned waste treatment works.

(2m) “5-yearrolling average” means the average of diata (14) "WPDES permit” means aWisconsin pollutant dis
the current year plus the previous 4 years of data available sigd@rgeelimination system permit issued by the departrpent
the beginning of calendar year 2000. Where 5 years of data is fgantto ch.283, Stats.

available,the 5-year rolling average means #werage of data . gistoryiggz Ffwegiggeée?fegegﬁbﬂl977, ';!0' 2643“"1_(%)_788 am. (%Rg?gi(szter), ®)
H : ruary, , NO. . 3—1-g4;correction maae In unaer s. 1s. m
from the currenyear plus any available data from the previous # e Register Octobey 1985, No. 358emeg. am. (1) and (2), B2-5-92; am.

yearssince the beginning of calendar year 2000. (1), . (12), (14) to (16)Register May, 1993, No. 449eff. 6-1-93; renum. (13) to
“ . » . 400.02 (59m)Registey June, 1993, No. 45eff. 7-1-93; renum. (1), (3) to (6),
(3;) L_znd dISS?SEU system r_neants an abSOI‘ptIOE or s%epaﬁﬁo (1) b (%;), A3)12). (3}, (10), (9. (1), @ and (14) and . ()8)( o ((1%),
pond,a ridge and furroya spray irrigation, a spraynof, a su am. (2), cr (4) to (6)Register February1994 No 458, eff 3-1-94; cr(2m), am. (4)
surfacefield absorption, a surface spreading, or other instalIati(gﬂgg?)é'i%gésztaf?l)")ufrbgggvQ‘O-igge,\'/lf-ai%;%iﬂéegégns'” (@), (5) made
on a land areaised for the disposal offiefent by absorption or T N » R B

percolﬁtlpnl.nto the 9“’9”‘,’,- ) o NR 101.11 Required wastewater reports. The repor
(4) “Limit of detection” has theneaning specified in R ing requirements of the WPDES permit, for disgjeartosurface

149.03(41). or ground waters, or requirements promulgated und28z21
(5) “Limit of quantitation” has the meaning specified iNR.  (2), Stats., for dischges to a publicly owned treatmembrks,
149.03(42). shallbe used as the reporting requirements under this chapter

(6) “Major permittee” or “minor permittee” means any History: Cr. RegisterDecemberlgW, No_. 264ef. 1-1-78; emag. am. (2) and
WPDESpermit holder thus classified by the U.S. environment "_3282;,?,‘39&?3“4?' am. (6), df 2-12-62; rand recrRegistey February1994,
protectionagency in conjunction with the department ung¢ler
CFR122.2 NR 101.12 WPDES information reporting. The

(7) “Municipality” means, as defined in 899.01 (8) Stats., departmenshall calculate @fient quantities for those pollutants
any city town, village, countycounty utility district, town sani whosedischage is regulated by the WPDES permit:
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NR 101.12 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 4

(1) Thedepartment shall use the repatdmitted under the averageinfluent concentration, times the daily flow under sub.
reporting requirements of the permit for each calendar year (3), times 8.34.

(2) Forthe purposes of this section, an analytic resplorted (b) Influent quantities for other pollutants shall be determined
asless than the limit of quantitation shall be applied agr@ by samples taken over an operational diage per quartein lieu

result. of morefrequent monitoring, and averaged for the ydafluent

(3) Thedaily flow to be used inalculating dfuent quantities duantitiesfor each month shall be calculated as the average influ
shallbe one of the following: entconcentrationtimes the daily flow under su8), times 8.34.

. . History: Cr. Registey December1977, No. 264eff. 1-1-78; emay. am. (2)(6

(a) The monthly average flgvior persons required to monitor and(7), C¥ @) (o) 39: et 2-12-92; rand recrRegister FebruarleQ? No. 4(5E)3é1f.)
daily flows and report monthly average flows. 3-1-94.

(b) The daily flow for persons required to monitor weekly
monthly or quarterly flows and report daily flows. NR 101.13 Wastewater fees. Anannual wastewater fee

shallbe assessed &ach facility holding a specific WPDES per
mit and reporting dischges during the calendar year:

- . 1) The annual wastewater fee shall consist of the greater of
(&) The monthly average concentration, for persons requir d( .
: o . ebase fee under su2) or a dischage fee under sul§3). The
g)vgr];)met;)r daily dischage concentrations and report monthl effectof this section is to assess fees to each holder of a specific
b gTh. . . ‘ _ dWPDES permit.
(b) The representative concentrations, for persons require to(2) The base fee shall be $500 for facilities classified as a

monitor concentrations on a weekimonthly or quarterly basis ___% ; i - " .
andreport a single representative value. trggjorpermlttee or $250 for facilities classified as a minor permit

(5) The department shall calculate thdleént quantities as (3) Thedischa Lo
; ge fee shall be thotal of fees for individual
poundsper month using the values from sut.and(4) and all pollutants determined by multiplying the 5-year rolling average

(4) Thedaily concentrations to be used in calculatirftyeht
guantitiesshall be one of the following:

of the following: - of the product of the 8fient quantities from aNR 101.12 (5)
(a) The department shall calculatéegnt quantities fopollt-  timesthe applicable limit rate determined in accordance with sub.
tantswith efluent limits in efect for each month. (4), times the adjustment factofhe adjustment factor for munic
(b) Reported quantities shall be used in placead€ulated ipal dischagers is 2.4510 and for other disafens is 5.0492.
quantities. Note: The adjustment factors identified in sub. (3) were calculated and applied to

(C) For poIIutants reported as concentrations. tilmestft calendaryear 1999 fees to satisfy the requirement 299.15 (3) (e) 3.Stats.

quantityshall be calculated as: the daily flow from s(&).(a)or (Ak']) Ihe."fm't rate forfeﬁlcr} TO”Fh of disctya shall be based
(b), times the daily concentrations from s@). (a)or (b), times on the limit from one o the following: ) )
8.34, times the number of dischardays. o (a) Afn e1f|u|;er;t I|?1_|I_thex|pre_tssetd _asda I(lzoncentratlondf]?r the dlls
. o chargeof a pollutant. The limit rate in dollars per pound for ao
Shéﬂ%g%;ﬂﬂ::izgtzgegﬁgi? t?fé?gﬁg%‘ﬁ;f tileient quantities lutantis the inverse of the fliient limit when the dfuent limit is
” ) . expressedn units of milligrams per liter If more than one such
1. The sum ofeported quantities by month, where this repréjmit is in efect for the same pollutant in a permit, the limit which

sentsthe total dischage of the pollutant, or yieldsthe highest limit rate shall be used.
2. The reported monthly average quantity times the number ) A water quality based fdient limit under $283.13 (5)
of dischage days. Stats.,and expressed in units of pourms day for the dischge

(e) The number of dischge days shall be assumed to be thef a pollutant where no fiient limit under par(a) is in efect for
number of calendar days in each month, or the actual numbethefsame pollutant. A concentration factor expressed in units of
dischargedays in each month where adequate information msilligrams per liter shall be calculated by dividing the mass limit
availablefrom the reported data to determine the number ef disy the product of the industriahnual average disclyar flow; or
chage days. municipal design flow times 8.34. The limit rate in dollars per

(6) Thedepartment shathail a summary report of its calcula Poundis the inverse of the concentration factimore tharone
tionsto the reporting person by March 1 of each y@e purpose Waterquality-based mass limit is infe€t for the same pollutant
of this mailing is to provide the opportunity for the reporting pefn & permit, the mass limit which yields the highest limit rate shall
sonto verify the departmerstuse of the reported data and calculd?® used for the rate calculation for that pollutant.
tion results. Persons may request adjustments to the calculatiorfc) A categorical dfuent limit under s283.13 (2) Stats., and
resultson thesummary report with supporting documentatiorexpressedn units of pounds petay for the dischae of a pollu
The summary report must be returned by April 1 and must identifgntwhere there is nofidient limit under par(a) for the same pel
the person verifying the data. The department shall notify the péstant. The limit rate for BOIg shall be $0.03 per pound, for total
sonof its findings, for exceptions onlpy May 1. suspendedolids shall be $0.02 per pound, and for offwiutants

(7) Quantitiesof substances present in water influent to ?he}llbe arate calculated aspar (b) substituting the categorical
facility may be deducted fromffluent quantities of such sub lIMit for water quality based fdent limit.
stances.To apply this deduction to municipal reporting thiu- (d) Where a water quality basedl@ént limit and a categorical
entwater shall be the raw water source tloe public drinking limit are in efect for the same pollutant in a permit, and there is
watersystem serving the municipality well serving the waste no effluent limit under par(a) for the pollutant, the water quality
watertreatment facilityor a representative private well. Facilitieasedefiuent limit shall be used to calculatee limit rate as in
shallmake this deduction tr®immary provided for their review par.(b).
undersub.(6). Influent quantities shall be determined using one (e) An efluent standard based limit under &R 217 The
of the following and subtracted from thdleént quantities caleu limit rate for phosphorus shall be $0.34 per pound.
latedas in sub(5) (c) except that the dérence may notbe anega  (f) For groundwater dischges the limit rate shall be catcu
tive number: latedas in par(a), (b) or(c), except that the limit rate for BOD and

(a) Influent quantities of BOD and total suspended solids shadtal suspended solids shall be $0.00 per pound and for nitrogen
be determined by samples taken over an operatitenabnce per abovethe yearly crop nutrientptake rate shall be $0.10 per pound
montbh,in lieu of more frequent monitoring, and averaged for thend for chloride shall be $0.008 per pound. The anofrient
year Influent quantities for each month shall be calculated as thptakerate to be used for this paragraph shall be those published

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
Register March 2aLNo. 663 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20101.12(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20101.12(4)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20101.12(3)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20101.12(3)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20101.12(4)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20101.12(4)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20101.12(6)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20101.12(5)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20101.12(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20101.12(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/264/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/458/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20101.13(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20101.13(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20101.12(5)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20101.13(4)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/299.15(3)(e)3.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/283.13(5)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20101.13(4)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/283.13(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20101.13(4)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20101.13(4)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20101.13(4)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20101.13(4)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20217
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20101.13(4)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20101.13(4)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20101.13(4)(c)

Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
5 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 101.13

in USGS-SCS-\¢consin Section IV dchnical Guide 633 table  (7) The maximum limit rate for each pollutant shall 2,500
207/87. per pound.

(5) For the purposef calculating the limit rate, only those (10) The department shall mail statememtsnually to per
limits established under the following authorities may be used®®ns owning or operating facilities required to pay wastewater

N ) feesunder this section.
( 4)(£iS)ta$:teagjnoélgﬁullgn gszoe ;tfg lc;fg;(i tlénzd;QSS.ls (L)@ or (11) Wastewatefees payable under this section shalphl

o ) ) _ tothe department within 30 days of the statement date.
(b) Effluent limits based on a numericaater quality criteria (12) The department shall holdt least one public hearing

promulgatedunder chNR 105and for which an éiientlimita-  ynders.299.15 (5) Stats., in any year where the total number of
tion has been calculated under kiR 106 facilities subject to the provisions tfis chapter changes by more

(c) Effluent limits established in accordance with R 217 than20% compared with the total from the previous yerawhere

(d) Efluent limits established under subt#. of ch. NR 106 changesn any limit rate results in fees for a pollutant of more than

a 30% of the total fees for that year

(e) Effluent |ImItS established to protect groundwater quality Higory: Cr. Register December1977, No. 26defl. 1-1-78; am. (8)Register,
based on numeric standards promulgated iNEn140 e it () e 18- 30 T oo e i

(6) Where an dfuent limit for the dischage of a pollutant is 4153 gﬁ 3d1594 am. 42 Regls(}erléan%arylggg Fle\lo 585‘3« 2-1- gg glmN(mté%)l

o mi 1t mi an C), Cl e)an an e |ster anuar, [o]

aconstituent of another limited pollutant, tmest restrictive limit ( ). (_)1 01( c)oﬁrgc“'gn)lg 25) (d)(mgd(e L)md er(s)13 g o ) iy Sutitor o
shallbe used for the rate calculation. uary 2001, No. 541
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